
 

 High Peak Borough Council 

 
 
 

THE EXECUTIVE AGENDA 
 

You can view the 
agenda online by using 
a smart phone camera 
and scanning the code 
below: 

 
 

Date: 
 

Thursday, 5 August 2021 

Time: 
 

6.00 pm 

Venue: 
 

The Board Room, Pavilion Gardens, Buxton 

28 July 2021 
 

 

PART 1 

1. Apologies for absence  

2. Declarations of Interest  

 i) Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
ii) Other Interests 

 
 

3. To approve the minutes of the previous meeting (Pages 3 - 8) 

4. Fourth Quarter Financial, Procurement & Performance Review 2020/21 (Pages 9 - 
50) 

5. Update on Air Quality Monitoring (Pages 51 - 272) 

6. Anti-Social Behaviour (Pages 273 - 324) 

7. To resolve that the public and press be excluded from the meeting for the following 
items because there may be disclosure to them of exempt information as defined in 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.  

PART 2 

8. To approve the exempt minutes of the previous meeting (Pages 325 - 326) 

 (Paragraph 1, 3, 4, 5 - Information relating to any individual.  
Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding that information)  
Information relating to any consultations or negotiations, or contemplated 
consultations or negotiations, in connection with any labour relations matter 
arising between the authority or a Minister of the Crown and employees of, or 
office holders under the authority.  
Information in respect of which a claim to legal professional privilege could 
be maintained in legal proceedings. ) 

 

Public Document Pack



 

9. Lift Replacement Procurement (Pages 327 - 334) 

 (Paragraph 3 - Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that information) ) 
 

10. Application for write off of non- recoverable debts (Pages 335 - 338) 

 (Paragraph 7 - Information relating to any action taken or to be taken in 
connection with the prevention, investigation or prosecution of crime. ) 
 

 
MARK TRILLO 
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR AND MONITORING OFFICER 
 

Membership of The Executive 
Councillor A McKeown (Chair) Councillor D Greenhalgh (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor A Barrow Councillor F Sloman 
Councillor J Todd  

 



 
 

 

 
THE EXECUTIVE 

 
Meeting: Thursday, 1 July 2021 at 6.00 pm in The Octagon Lounge, Pavilion Gardens, 

Buxton 
 

Present: Councillor A McKeown (Chair)   
 

 Councillors A Barrow, D Greenhalgh and J Todd 
 
Councillor T Ashton was also in attendance. 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors F Sloman 
 

22/1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
(Agenda Item 2) 
 
There were no declarations made. 
 

22/2 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
(Agenda Item 3) 
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Executive held on 1 April 2021 be 
approved as a correct record.  
 

22/3 CLIMATE CHANGE PLAN (PART 1) 
(Agenda Item 4) 
 
The report presented the Council’s 2021/22 Climate Change Plan (Part 1) 
‘Towards Carbon Neutrality 2030’. 
 
Options considered: 
 
1. To approve the Climate Change Plan (Part 1). 

 
2. To amend or delay approval of the draft Climate Change Plan (Part1) 

pending further development (Not recommended – by its nature the Plan 
needed to be dynamic with further actions to be developed and included 
as more analysis is completed and in response to opportunities such as 
may arise from new Government policy initiatives). 

 
RESOLVED: 

 
1. That the 2021/22 Climate Change Plan (Part 1) be approved subject to 

comments received at the next Climate Change Working Group which 
the Executive Councillor for Climate Change will consider for inclusion in 
the Plan. 

 

 High Peak Borough Council 

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



The Executive 
Thursday, 1 July 2021 

 

 
 

2. That the Executive Councillor for Climate Change be approved to make 
any subsequent amendments and additions to part one of the plan, 
subject to agreement at the Climate Change Working Group. 

 
22/4 PARKS STRATEGY 

(Agenda Item 5) 
 
The report presented documents which delivered on the corporate priority of 
Develop a Parks Development Plan as part of Aim 4 of the Council’s 2019-
2023 Corporate Plan to protect and improve the environment, including 
responding to the climate change emergency. The report was considered by 
the Community Select Committee on 16 June 2021. 
 
Options considered: 
 

There were three options available to the Council: 
 
1. To recommend that the Executive approve the documents within the scope of 

this report to help deliver on Aim 4 of the Council’s 2019-2023 Corporate Plan 
which sets out an aspiration to protect and improve the environment, including 
responding to the climate change emergency. (Recommended) 

2. Option to review areas of the proposed documents where there is concern or 
changes required with these documents brought back to committee for further 
review at a later stage. (Not Recommended) 

3. Do nothing (Not Recommended) 
 
RESOLVED: 

 
1. That the new Parks Strategy and associated Park Management Plans be 

approved. 
 

2. That the proposed introduction of a Parks Development Fund be approved. 

 
3. That the Play and Outdoor Sports Facilities Investment and Delivery Plan be 

approved. 

 
22/5 COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP REVIEW AND REFRESHED 

COMMUNITY SAFETY STRATEGY 
(Agenda Item 6) 
 
The Borough Council was required by statute to work in partnership with 
other listed organisations to tackle community safety problems in the High 
Peak. The Council’s corporate plan committed the Council to ‘review the 
Community Safety Strategy to ensure that the Council was supportive in 
fighting crime and anti social behaviour’. This report delivers that 
commitment.  The report was considered by the Community Select 
Committee on 16 June 2021. 
 
Options considered: 
 

None identified. 
 
 
 
 Page 4



The Executive 
Thursday, 1 July 2021 

 

 
 

RESOLVED: 

 
1. That the creation of a Strategy Group that focuses just on High Peak be 

approved. 
 

2. That the Community Safety Partnership’s plan be noted. 
 
3. That the contributions that the Council makes towards community safety 

be noted. 
 

22/6 WORKING IN PARTNERSHIP TO DELIVER AIM 1 OF THE CORPORATE 
PLAN 
(Agenda Item 7) 
 
The Council’s Corporate Plan identified effective relationships with strategic 
partners as a key objective. The report described how the Council worked in 
partnership to deliver Aim 1 of the Corporate Plan and made 
recommendations for further developing partnership working.  The report 
was considered by the Community Select Committee on 16 June 2021. 
 
Options considered: 
 

Working in partnership with community, voluntary and partner groups and 
organisations was an essential part of the Council’s work and the report 
looked at how we can strengthen those arrangements. 
 
RESOLVED: 

 
1. That the principles at 11.3 for partnership working that are set out in the 

report be adopted. 
 

2. That each key partnership be invited annually to the relevant Select 
Committee to present an overview of activity. 

 
3. Councillors should be provided with regular updates on work in 

partnership with an emphasis on how this has helped to achieve the 
Council’s corporate objectives. 
 

4. That the appointment of a representative on the Place Alliance be 
formally agreed, and added to list of outside body appointments. 

 
5. That training for Officers and Elected Members be arranged to further 

develop the tools and practical approaches needed for managing 
relationships and effective partnership working.  

 
6. That officers continue discussions with key partners to review and further 

strengthen partnership working. 
 

22/7 PURCHASE OF ADDITIONAL STOCK TO THE HRA 
(Agenda Item 8) 
 
The purpose of the report was to propose a policy methodology to enable 
the Council to purchase additional housing stock to the Housing Revenue Page 5



The Executive 
Thursday, 1 July 2021 

 

 
 

Account (HRA).  This included properties previously sold under the Right to 
Buy, former Council properties advertised on the open market and bespoke 
purchase of properties for families with complex needs. The report was 
considered by the Corporate Select Committee on 28 June 2021. 
 
Options considered: 
 
There were two options:- 
 

 To approve the policy methodology and delegated decision making to 
enable the timely purchase of appropriate additional stock to the HRA 
(recommended) 

 

 Not to approve – each individual property will need separate reporting 
and decision making, delaying the process and making the Council less 
attractive to vendors, potentially preventing the purchase of appropriate 
stock (not recommended). 

 
RESOLVED: 

 
1. That the policy methodology be agreed. 
 
2. That approval of purchasing suitable properties be delegated to the 

Executive Director (Finance & Customer Services), in liaison with the 
Executive Councillor for Housing & Licensing and Executive Councillor 
for Corporate Services & Finance, with a maximum net expenditure of 
£300,000.  

 
3. That prior to formal appointment of the Executive Director (Finance & 

Customer Services), it be approved that delegation will be to the 
Executive Director & Monitoring Officer and Interim Executive Director & 
S151 Officer. 

 
22/8 APPOINTMENTS TO OUTSIDE BODIES 

(Agenda Item 9) 
 
The purpose of the report was to appoint councillors to Outside Bodies. 
 
Options considered: 
 
Statutory guidance for authorities operating executive arrangements, states that 
the Executive should make appointments to all those outside bodies whose 
functions are executive functions.  All other appointments should be made by 
Council.  Appendix A lists the organisations for which representatives are 
appointed. 
 
RESOLVED: 

 
1. That councillors be appointed to the various outside bodies, as detailed 

in Appendix A to the report. 
 
2. That in line with the discussion as part of the working in partnership 

agenda item, and the potential impact of ICS arrangements that 
Page 6



The Executive 
Thursday, 1 July 2021 

 

 
 

consideration of a representative for the High Peak Alliance will be 
deferred to a later date. 

 
 

22/9 TO RESOLVE THAT THE PUBLIC AND PRESS BE EXCLUDED FROM 
THE MEETING FOR THE FOLLOWING ITEMS BECAUSE THERE MAY BE 
DISCLOSURE TO THEM OF EXEMPT INFORMATION AS DEFINED IN 
PART 1 OF SCHEDULE 12A OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972. 
(Agenda Item 10) 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the public and press be excluded from the meeting for the following 
items because there may be disclosure to them of exempt information as 
defined in Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

22/10 TO APPROVE THE EXEMPT MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
(Agenda Item 11) 
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the exempt minutes of the meeting of the Executive held on 1 April 
2021 be approved as a correct record.  
 

22/11 GLOSSOP TOWN HALL COMPLEX UPDATE 
(Agenda Item 12) 
 
The Executive approved a report that provided an on the Glossop Halls 
project, including the renovation of the Glossop Market Hall and Municipal 
Buildings’ roof, and to outline the Phase 2 works including costings and the 
scope/schedule of works to renovate the buildings to bring them back into 
use.   
 
 
The meeting concluded at 6.34 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
CHAIRMAN 

 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 1 

 
 

HIGH PEAK BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

The Executive 
 

5 August 2021 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Appendices Attached 

 Appendix A – 2020/21 – Fourth Quarter Financial Report 

 Appendix B – 2020/21 – Fourth Quarter Procurement Report  

 Appendix C – 2020/21 – Fourth Quarter Performance Report 

 Appendix D – 2020/21 – Fourth Quarter (Write Offs) – CONFIDENTIAL  
 
 
1. Reason for the Report  
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to inform members of the Council’s overall 

performance and financial position for the period ended 31st March (“Fourth 
Quarter 2020/21”) 

 
2. Recommendations 

2.1 It is recommended that the Executive:  
 

 Note the Fourth Quarter 2020/21 financial, procurement and performance 
position detailed in Appendices A, B and C and summarised at 3.3 of this 
covering report; and 

 Approves the allocation of the surplus on the General Fund Revenue 
Account to reserves as explained in Appendix A (paragraph 2.11) 

 Approves the proposal to carry forward unspent revenue budget as 
described in Appendix A (Paragraph 2.14) 

 Approves the proposals to carry forward unspent capital budget as set out in 
Appendix A (Paragraph 6.5 and 7.5) 

 Approves the write offs set out in Appendix D  
 
 
 

TITLE: Fourth Quarter Financial, Procurement & 
Performance Review 2020/21 

 
EXECUTIVE COUNCILLOR: Cllr Alan Barrow – Executive Councillor for 

Corporate Services and Finance 
  
CONTACT OFFICERS: Keith Pointon – Head of Finance  

Vanessa Higgins – Information Business Partner 
   
WARDS INVOLVED:  Non-Specific 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4

SMDC%20-%20Q4%20(Prov%20Out)%2011-12%20App%20A%20(11-07-12).doc
SMDC%20-%20Q4%20(Prov%20Out)%2011-12%20App%20B%20(11-07-12).doc
SMDC%20-%20Q4%20(Prov%20Out)%2011-12%20App%20C%20(11-07-12).doc


 2 

 
 
 
 

3. Executive Summary 
 
3.1 This report summarises the Council’s performance and financial position after 

considering service activity up to the end of the Fourth Quarter (i.e. 31st 
March 2021).  

 
3.2 Detailed analysis is provided in Appendix A (Finance), Appendix B 

(Procurement) & Appendix C (Performance). 
 
3.3 The position can be summarised as follows: 
 

Subject Headline Reference 

Finance The Finance headlines for the Fourth Quarter are: 
Performance against Budget 

 At the Quarter Four stage the General Fund provisional outturn for 
2020/21 is an underspend of £4,921,342 (including £3,360,640 of 
s31 grants, in respect of Business Rates reliefs, received in advance 
to be applied in 2021/22) 

Efficiency Programme 

 At Quarter 4 £210,000 in savings have been achieved against the 
2020/21 revised efficiency target of £257,000 (General Fund)  

Housing Revenue Account 

 The Housing Revenue Account is in surplus (against budget) by 
£2,240,494 at the Quarter Four (provisional outturn) stage. 

Capital Programme 

 The General Fund Capital Programme budget for 2020/21 as 
revised is £2.7 million.  The outturn is £2.8 million, representing an 
overspend of £0.12 million at year end. 

 The HRA Programme for 2020/21 as revised is £3.97 million.  The 
outturn is £3.73 million which represents a £0.25 million 
underspend. 

Treasury Management 

 Cash investments held at 31st March 2021 totalled £28.4 million. 

 Council borrowing at 31st March 2021 totalled £66.8 million. 

 The Council’s net interest general fund budget is in surplus by 
£32,306 with a £7,984 deficit on the HRA 

Revenue Collection 

 97.83% of Council Tax was collected by 31st March 2021, compared 
to 98.41% for the same period last year. 

 98.11% of Business Rates was collected by 31st March 2021 
compared with 98.39% for the same period last year. 

 At the end of Quarter Four the value of sundry debt over 60 days old 
was £182,978 which compares to £162,981 at 31st March 2020 

Appendix A 

Procurement The Procurement headlines for the Fourth Quarter are: 

 14 procurement activities were completed  

 The Procurement forward plan includes 88 procurement activities for 
completion/start in 2021/22 (either HPBC only or joint) 

 At the 31st March 2021, 62% of procurement activity undertaken was 
on the forward plan and the Council paid 95% of its invoices within 
30 days 

Appendix B  

Page 10



 3 

Performance The Performance headlines for the Fourth Quarter are: 

 67% of the key performance indicators met target, with 41% of 
measures performing  better than last year 

 The Council received 86 complaints, 328 comments and 174 
compliments in the Fourth Quarter.  

 

Appendix C 

 
4.       How this Report Links to Corpor
[...]
eral fund capital programmes. 

 

8.7. No ‘new’ borrowing or refinancing activity occurred during the year. In addition the 
Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) charge for the year was smaller than 
anticipated relating to the smaller borrowing requirement on the 2019-20 capital 
programme. Therefore there was an underspend of £83,234 on overall borrowing 
costs. 

 

9.       Revenue Collection 

 

9.1. The collection rate outturn for 2020/21 was as follows: 
 

 Council Tax – 97.83% of Council Tax was collected, compared to 98.41% for 
the same period last year. 
o By the end of quarter 1 of the following financial year 2021/22, the 

collection rate for the year had improved to 98.43% 
 

 Business Rates – 98.11% of Business Rates was collected, compared with 
98.39% for the same period last year. 
o By the end of quarter 1 of the following financial year 2021/22, the 

collection rate for the year had improved to 98.61%. 
 

 Sundry Debts - The value of sundry debts over 60 days old at the end of 
Quarter 4 was £182,978 which compares with £162,980 at 31st March 2020.  
The level of arrears has been impacted by a delay in recovery action following 
onset of the pandemic. 

 

Page 29



18 
 

  

Page 30



19 
 

Annex A     
 

                   General Fund Capital Programme Update 31st  March 2021  

 

Scheme 
2020/21 

Approved 
Budget  

Out- Turn 
2020/21 

Variance  

Carry 
Forward to 

2021/22 
Over/(Under) 

Spend 

Over/(Under  
spend) 

Completed 
Projects 

  £ £ £ £ £ 

Housing & Housing 
Standards           

Affordable Housing Project  170,000 190,319 20,319                -    20,319 

Disabled Facilities Grants 300,000 354,541 54,541                -    54,541 

Landlord Accreditation  30,000              -      (30,000)        (30,000)                -    

  500,000    544,859  44,859       (30,000)         74,859  

Property Services           
Asset Management 
Programme 

 
1,557,060  

 
1,396,936  

  
(160,124)      (160,124)         
[...]
Change Plan which will be published by November 2021 – in time for the UN climate change conference (COP26).  

The Plan will need to be a dynamic document that gets added to as new actions become viable and we learn more about emissions in the area 

and the role the council can play, in partnership with others, to help reduce them.  

 

 

 

P
age 48



P
age 49



 

 

P
age 50



  

 
HIGH PEAK BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
The Executive 

 
5 August 2021 

 

 
TITLE: 

 
Update on Air Quality Monitoring 

 
EXECUTIVE COUNCILLOR: 

 
Councillor Todd - Executive Councillor for 
Climate Change, Environment and 
Community Safety 

 
CONTACT OFFICER: 

 
Alicia Patterson – Head of Environmental 
Health 

 
WARDS INVOLVED: 
 

 
All Wards  

 
 

Appendices Attached  
 
Appendix 1: HPBC Air Quality Data 2020 
Appendix 2: HPBC Annual Status Report 2020 
Appendix 3: HPBC Air Quality Action Plan 

 
 
1. Reason for the Report 
 
1.1 To update the Executive on the latest Air Quality Data across the High Peak 

and measures being proposed and undertaken in relation to the two declared 
Air Quality Management Areas (AQMAs) as part of the Air Quality Action Plan.   

 
2. Recommendation 

2.1 That the Executive notes the updated information and data. 
 

2.2 That the Executive notes the potential for the declaration of an AQMA in 
Fairfield in 2022 in the event that monitoring results and data analysis from 
2021 support this.  

 
3. Executive Summary 
 
3.1 In accordance with the Council’s statutory duty to manage air quality in the 

Borough, monitoring of Nitrogen Dioxide (NO2) was completed across the 
Borough during 2019.  The NO2 annual mean concentrations generally 
showed improvement, decreasing at 70% of the sites from the previous year. 

 
3.2 The results, once adjusted to be representative of a location of relevant 

exposure, showed only two exceedances of the Air Quality Objective 

Page 51

Agenda Item 5



  

(40μg/m³).  Both of these exceedances were outside t
[...]
should monitoring results not 
indicate a decrease consistent with model predictions.  

 

3.10 Full details of the air quality results for 2020 can be found in HPC Air Quality 
Data 2020  (attached at Appendix 1). 

 
4.        How this report links to Corporate Priorities  
 
    

4.1 Aim 1: Supporting our communities to create a healthier, safer, cleaner 
High Peak 

 
4.2 Aim 4: Protect and improve the environment including responding to the 

climate emergency 
 

 
 

Page 52



  

 
5. Alternative Options 
 
5.1 There are no alternative options to consider.  
 
6. Community Safety - (Crime and Disorder Act 1998) 
 

There are no Community Safety issues arising from this report. 
 
6.1 Workforce 
 

There are no workforce implications arising from this report. 
 
6.2 Equality and Diversity/Equality Impact Assessment 
 

This report has been prepared in accordance with the Council's Diversity and 
Equality Policies, there are no equality and diversity implications arising from 
this report. 

 
6.3 Financial Considerations 
 

There are no initial financial implications arising from this report. All 
assessments will be carried out as part of the Council’s routine work. 
However, the Council may need to seek support from external bodies should 
any further modelling be required for the preparation of the action plan. 
Typically the cost of this would be in the region of £5,000. 

 
6.4 Legal 
 

The Council has a statutory duty to manage air quality in its area and, where 
nationally set criteria are exceeded, to declare an Air Quality Management 
Area (AQMA). Having declared an AQMA, the Council is obliged to prepare, 
following due consultation with interested parties, an Air Quality Action Plan. 
The Plan must subsequently be implemented. Failure to do so may result in 
legal action being taken against the Council. 

 
6.5 Sustainability 
 

There are no sustainability implications arising from this report. 
 
6.6 Internal and External Consultation 
 
 Al
[...]
Behaviour and 
Harassment Policy; Appendix B Anti-Social Behaviour Policy; Apppendix C: 
Anti-Social Behaviour 

 
1. Reason for the Report 
 
1.1 The Council has committed to reviewing its approach to Community Safety to 

ensure that it is supportive in fighting crime and anti-social behaviour. This 
report helps to deliver that commitment. 

 
2. Recommendation 

2.1 That the Executive notes the Council’s responsibilities with respect to 
anti-social behaviour. 
 

2.2 That the Executive approves the draft Anti-Social Behaviour Policy. 
 
2.3 That the Executive notes the Anti-Social Behaviour Handbook and assists in 

raising awareness of the handbook within the community. 
 
3. Executive Summary 
 
3.1 A wide variety of behaviour can be defined as ‘anti-social’ if it has a negative 

impact on others. In law, anti-social behaviour is defined as behaviour that 
causes, or is likely to cause alarm, distress or harassment to others (and 
nuisance in the housing context). 
 

Page 273

Agenda Item 6



  

3.2 The Council has a duty to exercise its functions with due regard to the 
impact on anti-social behaviour. The Council has specific duties in 
relation to certain types of behaviours, such as noise nuisance. 

 
3.3 The report presents a draft policy covering the Council’s response to 

anti-social behaviour and also a handbook that is intended to provide 
relevant advice to the residents of High Peak. 

 
 

4.        How this report links to Corporate Priorities  
 
4.1 The report links to Aim 1 of the Corporate Plan: Supporting our communities to 

create a healthier, safer, cleaner High Peak. In particular, is supports the key 
priority of ‘increased level of community support’ and the Council’s 
commitment to seeking to influence positive outcomes around dealing with 
anti-social behaviour. 
 
 

5. Alternative Options 
 
5.1 The Council could formally adopt the Safer Communities Board’s guidance on 

Community Protection Notices, and the Victims First Pro
[...]
ans.org

Email jo@samaritans.org

Shout  
(free, confidential, 24/7 text messaging support 

service for anyone who is struggling to cope)

Text 85258

https://giveusashout.org/

Staying Safe 
(resources for people with suicidal thoughts)

www.stayingsafe.net

Talk to Frank 
(information about drugs)

Phone 0300 123 6600

Text 82111

www.talktofrank.com/

frank@talktofrank.com

Victim Support Derbyshire 
0800 612 6505 

out of hours: 08 08 16 89 111

www.victimsupport.org.uk/resources/derbyshire/

Young Minds 
(Stopping young people’s mental health 
reaching crisis point)

Young people, text YM to 85258

Parents Helpline 0808 802 5544

https://youngminds.org.uk/

P
age 323

http://www.rnid.org.uk
mailto:information%40rnid.org.uk?subject=


T
his page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 325

Agenda Item 8
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 3, 4, 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 327

Agenda Item 9
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 335

Agenda Item 10
By virtue of paragraph(s) 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 To approve the minutes of the previous meeting
	4 Fourth Quarter Financial, Procurement & Performance Review 2020/21
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C

	5 Update on Air Quality Monitoring
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3

	6 Anti-Social Behaviour
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C
	Introduction
	This booklet
	What is antisocial behaviour?
	What can I do?
	Let the person know that they are causing
you a problem
	Collect Evidence
	Report it
	Personal legal action


	Think about the effect your behaviour has on others
	If you’ve been accused of antisocial behaviour

	Where can I get help?
	Serious and criminal behaviour
	Abandoned vehicles
	Abuse of vulnerable adults
	Arson
	Bogus callers 
	Bonfires
	Boundary disputes
	Child Abuse
	Cruelty to animals
	Dangerous Dogs
	Domestic CCTV 
	Fireworks 
	Fixing or selling cars on the street
	Fly-posting
	Fly-tipping
	Graffiti
	Hate crime
(including racial harassment) and hate incidents
	Harmful weeds and non-native plants
	High Hedges
	HPBC Housing Tenants
	Litter
	Messy gardens
	Neighbour disputes
	Noise 
	Nuisance caused by dogs (dog mess or stray dogs)
	Parking issues
	Planning Disputes
	Problems with roads
	Pubs and other premises licensed to sell alcohol
	Statutory Nuisance (environmental health problem)
	Vandalism
(Criminal Damage)
	Vehicle-related nuisance


	Support for victims
	If you want to stay anonymous
	Derbyshire Smart Alert


	Useful Contacts



	8 To approve the exempt minutes of the previous meeting
	9 Lift Replacement Procurement
	10 Application for write off of non- recoverable debts



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 

 
THE EXECUTIVE 

 
Meeting: Thursday, 5 August 2021 at 6.00 pm in The Board Room, Pavilion Gardens, 

Buxton 
 

Present: Councillor A McKeown (Chair)   
 

 Councillors A Barrow, D Greenhalgh, F Sloman and J Todd 
 

 Councillors Kemp and Thrane were also in attendance. 
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Ashton 
 

22/12 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
(Agenda Item 2) 
 
There were no declarations made. 
 

22/13 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
(Agenda Item 3) 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Executive held on 1 July 2021 be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

22/14 FOURTH QUARTER FINANCIAL, PROCUREMENT & PERFORMANCE 
REVIEW 2020/21 
(Agenda Item 4) 
 
The purpose of the report was to inform members of the Council’s overall 
performance and financial position for the period ended 31st March (“Fourth 
Quarter 2020/21”).  The report was considered by the Corporate Select 
Committee on 26 July 2021.  The position was summarised as follows: 
 

Subject Headline Reference 

Finance The Finance headlines for the Fourth Quarter are: 

Performance against Budget 

 At the Quarter Four stage the General Fund provisional 
outturn for 2020/21 is an underspend of £4,921,342 
(including £3,360,640 of s31 grants, in respect of 
Business Rates reliefs, received in advance to be applied 
in 2021/22) 

Efficiency Programme 

 At Quarter 4 £210,000 in savings have been achieved 
against the 2020/21 revised efficiency target of £257,000 
(General Fund)  

Appendix A 

 High Peak Borough Council 

 



The Executive 
Thursday, 5 August 2021 

 

 
 

Housing Revenue Account 

 The Housing Revenue Account is in surplus (against 
budget) by £2,240,494 at the Quarter Four (provisional 
outturn) stage. 

Capital Programme 

 The General Fund Capital Programme budget for 
2020/21 as revised is £2.7 million.  The outturn is 
£2.8 million, representing an overspend of £0.12 
million at year end. 

 The HRA Programme for 2020/21 as revised is £3.97 
million.  The outturn is £3.73 million which represents a 
£0.25 million underspend. 

Treasury Management 

 Cash investments held at 31st March 2021 totalled £28.4 
million. 

 Council borrowing at 31st March 2021 totalled £66.8 
million. 

 The Council’s net interest general fund budget is in 
surplus by £32,306 with a £7,984 deficit on the HRA 

Revenue Collection 

 97.83% of Council Tax was collected by 31st March 2021, 
compared to 98.41% for the same period last year. 

 98.11% of Business Rates was collected by 31st March 
2021 compared with 98.39% for the same period last 
year. 

 At the end of Quarter Four the value of sundry debt over 
60 days old was £182,978 which compares to £162,981 
at 31st March 2020 

Procure
ment 

The Procurement headlines for the Fourth Quarter are: 

 14 procurement activities were completed  

 The Procurement forward plan includes 88 
procurement activities for completion/start in 2021/22 
(either HPBC only or joint) 

 At the 31st March 2021, 62% of procurement activity 
undertaken was on the forward plan and the Council paid 
95% of its invoices within 30 days 

Appendix B  

Performa
nce 

The Performance headlines for the Fourth Quarter 
are: 

 67% of the key performance indicators met target, 
with 41% of measures performing  better than last 
year 

 The Council received 86 complaints, 328 comments 
and 174 compliments in the Fourth Quarter.  

 

Appendix C 



The Executive 
Thursday, 5 August 2021 

 

 
 

 
 
Options considered: 
 
Detailed analysis is contained within the appendices. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the Fourth Quarter 2020/21 financial, procurement and performance 
position detailed in Appendices A, B and C and summarised at 3.3 of the 
covering report be noted; 

2. That the allocation of the surplus on the General Fund Revenue 
Account to reserves as explained in Appendix A (paragraph 2.11) 
be approved; 

3. That the proposal to carry forward unspent revenue budget as 
described in Appendix A (Paragraph 2.14) be approved;  

4. That the proposals to carry forward unspent capital budget as set 
out in Appendix A (Paragraph 6.5 and 7.5) be approved; and  

5. The write offs set out in Appendix D of the report be approved. 
 

 
22/15 UPDATE ON AIR QUALITY MONITORING 

(Agenda Item 5) 
 
The Executive considered the latest Air Quality Data across the High Peak 
and measures being proposed and undertaken in relation to the two 
declared Air Quality Management Areas (AQMAs) as part of the Air Quality 
Action Plan.  The report was considered by the Community Select 
Committee on 21 July 2021.  The additional recommendation from 
Community Select Committee was accepted and it was noted that although 
the Council has a statutory duty to declare an Air Quality Management Area 
where required, it has limited powers to implement the action plan and relies 
on partnership working. 
 
Options considered: 
 
There were no alternative options to consider. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
 

1. That the updated information and data be noted;  
 

2. That the potential for the declaration of an AQMA in Fairfield in 2022 
in the event that monitoring results and data analysis from 2021 
support this be noted;  
 

3. That early exploration of mitigation of compromised air quality in the 
potential AQMA on Fairfield Road be noted. 

 
22/16 ANTI-SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR 

(Agenda Item 6) 
 



The Executive 
Thursday, 5 August 2021 

 

 
 

The Executive considered a draft policy covering the Council’s response to anti 
social behaviour and also a handbook that is intended to provide relevant advice to 
the residents of High Peak, which had been produced in response to a commitment 
to review the approach to Community Safety to ensure that it is supportive in 
fighting crime and anti-social behaviour.  The report had been considered by the 
Community Select Committee on 21 July 2021 which had requested that hard 
copies of the handbook be made available in libraries and customer contact 
centres.  It was also suggested that a briefing note be produced outlining what 
controls are in place around the use of drones, including any approvals required for 
use on council land. 
 
Options considered: 
 

As detailed at paragraph 5 of the report. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the Council’s responsibilities with respect to anti-social behaviour be 
noted; 
 

2. That the draft Anti-Social Behaviour Policy be approved; and  

 
3. That the Anti-Social Behaviour Handbook be noted and assistance 

be given in raising awareness of the handbook within the community. 
 
 
 

 
22/17 TO RESOLVE THAT THE PUBLIC AND PRESS BE EXCLUDED FROM 

THE MEETING FOR THE FOLLOWING ITEMS BECAUSE THERE MAY BE 
DISCLOSURE TO THEM OF EXEMPT INFORMATION AS DEFINED IN 
PART 1 OF SCHEDULE 12A OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972. 
(Agenda Item 7) 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the public and press be excluded from the meeting for the following 
items because there may be disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 972. 
 

22/18 TO APPROVE THE EXEMPT MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
(Agenda Item 8) 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the exempt minutes of the meeting held on 1 July 2021 be approved as 
a correct record. 
 

22/19 LIFT REPLACEMENT PROCUREMENT 
(Agenda Item 9) 
 
The Executive gave approval to proceed with the procurement of 
appointment of main contractor to deliver the Lift replacement program and 
that the award of the contract be made via a Individual Executive Decision. 



The Executive 
Thursday, 5 August 2021 

 

 
 

 
22/20 APPLICATION FOR WRITE OFF OF NON- RECOVERABLE DEBTS 

(Agenda Item 10) 
 
The Executive approved applications to write off balances which are deemed non 
recoverable. 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 6.15 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
CHAIRMAN 

 


